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locusts, which are the most harmful though they appear after a long interval because they cause more damage. Is there any technology mission for this?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir,
we have elaborate arrangements for meeting the situation and there is no necessity for having a technology mission for that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Motiram
Patel.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PATEL;
Sir, the honourable Minister has stated that the danger is more on the Gujarat and Rajasthan border and he has also stated that they are going to construct airstrips. I would like to know from the Minister how many airstrips are going to be constructed in the border areas in Gujarat near Pakistan, what the staff requirement is and how many people have been engaged in this so far.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, these are all kucha strips for small aircraft which do not require big strips like the regular aerodromes and they are constructed near the borders wherever they are required and wherever it is necessary. The Government of Gujarat and our Organisation also are having the staff.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Bansal.

SHRl PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: Sir, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether Punjab is also threatened by the locust invasion and, if so. what special steps would be taken particularly in view of tho fact that even during normal times Punjab is not given enough number of aeroplanes for aerial spraying. Would the Government take some steps to ensure that in the event of a threat such as the locust invasion neecssary arrangements would be made well in time?

.     SHRI  YOGENDRA   MAKWANA:
It will be done in time, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN; All right. Nest
Question. Question No. 144 Both are absent.

*144. (The questioners (Shri Satya Prakash Malaviya and Shri Rasheed Masood) were absent. For answer, vide col 31-32 infra).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 145.
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KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA: Sir, the honourable Minister of Health and Family Welfare, on the 4th March 1987, in reply to Question No. 873 said something and now the honourable Minister for Urban Development has mentioned that proposals for completing the incomplete development works are being formulated by the MCD. Sir, Gautampuri Colony in the Trans-Yamuna area is facing a lot of in' convenience due to substandard drainage and roads. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what action the Government has taken regarding sub-standard construction of roads and drainage, and whether any investigation has been made and responsibility has been fixed.


KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA: I would like to know whether the Government has prepared any master plan for the outer ring road near Pitampura and other sur-ounding aeas of Delhi duing the Seventh! Plan.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: This is a separate question.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes. Next ques tion.

Separate Cell for Adivasis

*146. KUMRI SUSHILA TIRIA: Wil the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the consideration of Government for the setting up of a separate- cell to safeguard the interests of Adivasis in all the Ministries of the Government of India;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; end

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (DR. RA-
JENDRA KUMARI BAJPAI); (a) and (b)
The concerned Central Ministries Departments having sectoral programmes for Tribal development were advised in 1980 to create cells for formulation, financial provisions and monitoring etc, of Tribal Welfare programmes and these cells have been set up in 12 Ministries.

(c) Does not arise.

KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA; Sir, the hon.
Minister has stated that there are 12
Ministries concerned with the development of tribals. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister in this regard why very few Ministries prepared plans of action for tribals in their Ministries, and what are the steps taken by the Ministry of Welfare from time to time in this regard?

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI  BAJPAI:
Sir, the Ministries which are concerned with the tribal programmes have set up these cells, and they have taken up the work. My Ministry, that is, the Welfare Ministry, is the nodal Ministry and all the other Central Ministries have to chalk out programmes in their own sec-
' tors.     And they are doing it.

KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA; Sir, I would like to know whether the Ministry has issued the guidelines to all Central Ministries for quantification of funds of

